

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/RESPONDENTS

Counsel of Record

NATHAN SPALDING

CAMERON ROSE

JULIANNA STACHIW

AIDEN McMULLAN

Paradise Honors

Paradise Honors

12775 N 175th Ave

12775 N 175th Ave

Surprise, AZ 85388

Surprise, AZ 85388

(623) 455-7400

(623) 455-7400

nathan.spalding@paradiseschools.org

cameron.rose@paradiseschools.org

paradiseschools.org

paradiseschools.org

julianna.stachiw@paradiseschools.org

aiden.mcmullan@paradiseschools.org

paradiseschools.org

paradiseschools.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF	
ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Origins of the Law.....	3
II. The precedent set by the Supreme Court determines that Petitioner Roxanne Torres was seized the moment she was shot.....	6
A. The common law of the court establishes that a seizure occurs when an officer uses physical force on a suspect, with	

the intent to restrain, regardless of if the
suspect flees.....6

III. The court must uphold the precedent that
applied physical force constitutes a seizure.....9

A. The search and seizure clause was
intended by the founders to protect
individuals from the immediate
intrusion of their private persons,
property, and
possessions.....9

B. The 4th amendment exists to preserve
the right of the people to be secure in
their persons from abuse by the
police. The 4th amendment exists to
preserve the right of the people to be
secure in their persons from abuse by
the police.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

APPENDIX.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1. *California v. Hodari D*
499 U.S. 621 (1991).....1, 2, 7, 8, 12

2. *Katz v. United States*
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....9

3. *Graham v. Connor*
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....8

4. Clancy, Thomas K. *The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment*.
2011,
ilj.law.indiana.edu/articles/86/86_3_Clancy.pdf.

5. *Writs of Assistance as a Cause of the American Revolution*, in *The Era Of The American Revolution: Studies Inscribed To Evarts Boutell Greene* 40 (R. Morris, ed., 1939).
